“Brut y Tywysogion” and consider how
far the actions there related can have been
inspired by the feeling of nationality.
Here is the account in the “Brut” of
what was happening in Wales in 1200

and the following years, the period
represented by our map.

“1200. One thousand and two hundred
was the year of Christ when Gruffudd, son
of Cynan, son of Owain, died, after taking
upon him the religious habit, at Aberconway,—the
man who was known by all in
the isle of Britain for the extent of his gifts,
and his kindness and goodness; and no
wonder, for as long as the men who are